PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

 SUBMISSION TYPE:
 NEW ASSIGNMENT

 NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:
 RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Fortress Credit Corp., as Administrative Agent	12/02/2011

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Avanta Orthopaedics, LLC
Street Address:	505 PARK AVENUE
City:	WASHINGTON
State/Country:	DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
Postal Code:	10022

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 8

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	5405400
Patent Number:	5405401
Patent Number:	5522900
Patent Number:	5549690
Patent Number:	7625408
Patent Number:	7628819
Application Number:	60489037
Application Number:	12626578

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

 Fax Number:
 (214)981-3400

 Phone:
 214-981-3483

 Email:
 dclark@sidley.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: Dusan Clark, Esq.
Address Line 1: Sidley Austin LLP

PATENT

REEL: 027447 FRAME: 0716

Address Line 2: 717 N. Harwood St., Suite 3400

Address Line 4: Dallas, TEXAS 75201

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 51052-10050

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Dusan Clark

Total Attachments: 9

source=Avanta Release of Intellectual Property Security Interests#page1.tif source=Avanta Release of Intellectual Property Security Interests#page2.tif source=Avanta Release of Intellectual Property Security Interests#page3.tif source=Avanta Release of Intellectual Property Security Interests#page4.tif source=Avanta Release of Intellectual Property Security Interests#page5.tif source=Avanta Release of Intellectual Property Security Interests#page6.tif source=Avanta Release of Intellectual Property Security Interests#page7.tif source=Avanta Release of Intellectual Property Security Interests#page8.tif source=Avanta Release of Intellectual Property Security Interests#page8.tif source=Avanta Release of Intellectual Property Security Interests#page9.tif

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

THIS RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ("Release") is made effective as of December 2, 2011 by FORTRESS CREDIT CORP., as Administrative Agent for certain lenders (the "Agent"), to AVANTA ORTHOPAEDICS, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (the "Grantor"), as follows:

WHEREAS, on March 30, 2007, the Grantor and the Agent entered into a Security Agreement (the "2007 Security Agreement"), a Patent Security Agreement (the "2007 Patent Security Agreement") and a Trademark Security Agreement (the "2007 Trademark Security Agreement");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the 2007 Security Agreement and the 2007 Patent Security Agreement, the Grantor granted to the Agent, among other collateral, a continuing security interest in all of the Grantor's right, title and interest, in, to and under the patents listed on the attached Schedule A (the "2007 Patents");

WHEREAS, the 2007 Patent Security Agreement was recorded in the United States Patent & Trademark Office on April 2, 2007, at reel/frame 19098/942;

WHEREAS, on November 20, 2009, the Grantor and the Agent entered into a Security Agreement (the "2009 Security Agreement"), a Patent Security Agreement (the "2009 Patent Security Agreement") and a Trademark Security Agreement (the "2009 Trademark Security Agreement");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the 2009 Security Agreement and the 2009 Patent Security Agreement, the Grantor granted to the Agent, among other collateral, a continuing security interest in all of the Grantor's right, title and interest, in, to and under the patents listed on the attached Schedule B (the "2009 Patents");

WHEREAS, the 2009 Patent Security Agreement was recorded in the United States Patent & Trademark Office on November 24, 2009, at reel/frame 23556/637;

WHEREAS, on November 29, 2010, the Grantor and the Agent entered into an additional Patent Security Agreement (the "2010 Patent Security Agreement");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the 2010 Patent Security Agreement, the Grantor granted to the Agent a continuing security interest in all of the Grantor's right, title and interest, in, to and under the patents listed on the attached <u>Schedule C</u> (the "<u>2010 Patents</u>", and together with the 2009 Patents and the 2007 Patents, the "<u>Patents</u>");

WHEREAS, the 2010 Patent Security Agreement was recorded in the United States Patent & Trademark Office on February 7, 2011, at reel/frame 25751/557;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the 2007 Security Agreement and the 2007 Trademark Security Agreement, the Grantor granted to the Agent, among other collateral, a continuing security interest in all of the Grantor's right, title and interest, including goodwill related to the

trademarks, in, to and under the trademarks listed on the attached <u>Schedule D</u> (the "<u>2007 Trademarks</u>");

WHEREAS, the 2007 Trademark Security Agreement was recorded in the United States Patent & Trademark Office on April 2, 2007, at reel/frame 3512/747;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the 2009 Security Agreement and the 2009 Trademark Security Agreement, the Grantor granted to the Agent, among other collateral, a continuing security interest in all of the Grantor's right, title and interest, including goodwill related to the trademarks, in, to and under the trademarks listed on the attached <u>Schedule E</u> (the "2009 <u>Trademarks</u>", and together with the 2007 Trademarks, the "<u>Trademarks</u>");

WHEREAS, the 2009 Trademark Security Agreement was recorded in the United States Patent & Trademark Office on November 24, 2009, at reel/frame 4102/87; and

WHEREAS, the Agent wishes to release its security interest in the Patents and Trademarks listed on Schedules A, B, C, D and E.

NOW THEREFORE, as the Grantor has satisfied all of its obligations secured by the Patents and Trademarks pursuant to the aforementioned security agreements, the Agent hereby releases all right, title and interest in and to the Patents and Trademarks, including its security interest in and lien upon the Patents and Trademarks.

[signature pages below]

LAI 2331378

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Agent has caused this Release to be executed by its duly authorized officer.

FORTRESS CREDIT CORP.

By: _ Name:

Title:

ON HINE M. DAKOLIAS
PRESIDENT CONSTANTING

SCHEDULE A

PATENTS RECORDED AT REEL/FRAME 19098/942

	Patent #; 5405400	Issue Dt: 04/11/1995	Application #: 08132296	Filing Dt: 10/05/1993
	Tide: JOINT PROSTHESIS E	Title: JOINT PROSTHESIS ENABLING ROTARY CIRCUMDUCTION		
۰	Patent #: 5405401	Issue Dt: 04/11/1995	Application #; 08132300	Filing Dt: 10/05/1993
4	Title: PROSTHESIS FOR REPL.	Title: PROSTHESIS FOR REPLACEMENT OF JOINTS BETWEEN LONG BONES IN THE HAND	IN THE HAND	
2	Patent #: 5522900	Issue Dt: 06/04/1996	Application #: 08169297	Filing Dt: 12/17/1993
3	Title: PROSTHETIC JOINT /	Title: PROSTHETIC JOINT AND METHOD OF MANUFACTURE		
	Patent #: 5549690	Issue Dt: 08/27/1996	Application #: 08202910	Filing Dt: 02/28/1994
4	Title: PROSTHETIC THUME	Title: PROSTHETIC THUMB JOINT AND METHOD OF MANUFACTURE		
	Patent #: 7625408	Issue Dt: 12/01/2009	Application #: 10897317	Filing Dt: 07/22/2004
'n	Publication #: <u>US20050085921</u>	Pub Dt: 04/21/2005		
	Title: PROSTHETIC WRIST IMI	VRIST IMPLANT		
	Patent #: 7628819	Issue Dt: 12/08/2009	Application #: 11210416	Filing Dt: 08/24/2005
9	Publication #: US20060004462	Pub Dt: 01/05/2006		
	Title: PROSTHETIC WRIST IMPLANT	VRIST IMPLANT		

SCHEDULE B

PATENTS RECORDED AT REEL/FRAME 23556/637

	Patent #: 5405400	Issue Dt: 04/11/1995	Application #: 08132296	Filing Dt: 10/05/1993
_	Title: JOINT PROSTHESIS EN≜	Title: JOINT PROSTHESIS ENABLING ROTARY CIRCUMDUCTION		
	Patent #: 5405401	Issue Dt: 04/11/1995	Application #: 08132300	Filing Dt: 10/05/1993
4	Title: PROSTHESIS FOR REPLAC	Title: PROSTHESIS FOR REPLACEMENT OF JOINTS BETWEEN LONG BONES IN THE HAND	HE HAND	
,	Patent #: 5522900	Issue Dt: 06/04/1996	Application #: 08169297	Filing Dt: 12/17/1993
1	Title: PROSTHETIC JOINT AND METHC	O METHOD OF MANUFACTURE		
	Patent #: 5549690	Issue Dt: 08/27/1996	Application #: 08202910	Filing Dt: 02/28/1994
4	Title: PROSTHETIC THUMB JC	Title: PROSTHETIC THUMB JOINT AND METHOD OF MANUFACTURE		
	Patent #: 7625408	Issue Dt: 12/01/2009	Application #: 10897317	Filing Dt: 07/22/2004
'n	Publication #: US20050085921	Pub Dt: 04/21/2005		
	Title: PROSTHETIC WRIST IMPLANT	ST IMPLANT		
<u> </u>	Patent #: 7628819	Issue Dt: 12/08/2009	Application #: 11210416	Filing Dt: 08/24/2005
9	Publication #: <u>US20060004462</u>	Pub Dt: 01/05/2006		
	Tide: PROSTHETIC WRIST IMPL	ST IMPLANT		

LA1 2331378

Filing Dt: 7/22/2003 Application #: 60489037 Issue Dt: Tide: PROSTHETIC WRIST IMPLANT Patent #: NONE

LA1 2331378

SCHEDULE C

PATENTS RECORDED AT REEL/FRAME 25751/557

Filing Dt: 11/25/2009		
Application #: 12626578		
Issue Dt:	Pub Dt: 03/25/2010	PLANT
Patent #: NONE	Publication #: US20100076568	Title: PROSTHETIC WRIST IMPL

LA1 2331378

SCHEDULE D

TRADEMARKS RECORDED AT REEL/FRAME 3512/747

	Serial #: 75178026	Filing Dt: 10/07/1996	Reg #: <u>2286902</u>	Reg. Dt: 10/19/1999
_	Mark: AVANTA ORTHOPAEDICS			
	Serial #: 76126298	Filing Dt: 09/12/2000	Reg #: 2505686	Reg. Dt: 11/06/2001
٧	Mark: UHEAD			
	Serial #: 76126299	Filing Dt: 09/12/2000	Reg #: 2491633	Reg. Dt: 09/18/2001
1	Mark: RHEAD			
	Serial #: 78308594	Filing Dt: 10/02/2003	Reg #: 3012341	Reg. Dt: 11/01/2005
4	Mark: SYSTEM PACK			
			MAXIMI MARKATA AND AND AND AND AND AND AND AND AND AN	

LA1 2331378

SCHEDULE E

TRADEMARKS RECORDED AT REEL/FRAME 4102/87

	Serial #: 25178026	Filing Dt: 10/07/1996	Reg #: <u>2286902</u>	Reg. Dt: 10/19/1999
	Mark: AVANTA ORTHOPAEDICS			
,	Serial #: 76126298	Filing Dt: 09/12/2000	Reg #: 2505686	Reg. Dt: 11/06/2001
7	Mark: UHEAD			
	Serial #: 76126299	Filing Dt: 09/12/2000	Rcg #: 2491633	Reg. Dt: 09/18/2001
<i>w</i>	Mark: RHEAD			
	Serial #: 78308594	Filing Dt: 10/02/2003	Reg #: 3012341	Reg. Dt: 11/01/2005
ব	Mark: SYSTEM PACK			

LAI 2331378